

No. 22-166

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALDINE TYLER, on behalf of herself  
and all others similarly,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

HENNEPIN COUNTY, and  
MARK V. CHAPIN, Auditor-Treasurer,  
in his official capacity,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTIES AND THE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION  
OF COUNTY TREASURERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

THEODORE W. SEITZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
201 Townsend Street  
Suite 900  
Lansing, Michigan 48933  
(517) 374-9100  
tseitz@dykema.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
[additional counsel listed on  
signature page]

April 5, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
BACKGROUND.....	9
I. Property Tax Collections Among The States.....	9
II. State Legislative Changes to Property Tax Collection.....	9
III. Emerging Litigation Regarding State Property Tax Collection.....	12
IV. The Michigan Supreme Court’s 2020 Decision In <i>Rafaeli</i> .....	13
V. <i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Empirical Evidence Shows That States Are The Proper Laboratories For Their Own Constitutional Experimentation .....	16
II. The Sixth Circuit Has Taken The Wrong Approach, Which Can Be Rectified In This Case .....	25

CONCLUSION .....29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Automatic Art, L.L.C. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152359 (D. Ariz. Mar. 18, 2010) .....	12
<i>Bell v. Pappas</i> , No. 1:2022cv07061 (N.D. Ill.) .....	24
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	16
<i>Calvert Invest. Inc. v. Louisville &amp; Jefferson Cty. Metro. Sewer Dist.</i> , 847 F.2d 304 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	16
<i>City of Bay City v. Bay Cnty. Treasurer</i> , 292 Mich App 156; 807 NW2d 892 (2011) .....	11
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022) .....	28
<i>D.C. Court of Appeals v. Feldman</i> , 460 U.S. 462, 103 S. Ct. 1303 (1983) .....	22
<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , No. 1200503, 2022 Ala. LEXIS 55; 2022 WL 2286417 (Ala. June 24, 2022) .....	28
<i>Freed v. Thomas</i> , 976 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 22, 23, 24

<i>Garcia v. Title Check, LLC</i> , No. 21-1449, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 981 (6th Cir. Jan. 12, 2022) .....	2, 7
<i>Hall v. Meisner</i> , 51 F.4th 185 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 7, 8, 15, 16, 20, 25, 26, 29
<i>Hathon v. State of Mich.</i> , Mich. Supreme Court Case No. 165219 .....	6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005) .....	18
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956) .....	27, 28
<i>Proctor v. Saginaw Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 340 Mich. App. 1; __ N.W.2d __ (Mich. Ct. App. 2022), .....	6, 14, 15
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496, 61 S. Ct. 643 (1941) .....	16
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cty.</i> , 2017 Mich. App. LEXIS 1704 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2017) .....	12
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland County</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020) .....	5, 6, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Reinmiller v. Marion Cty.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75597 (D. Or. Oct. 16, 2006) .....	12

<i>Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.</i> , 263 U.S. 413, 44 S. Ct. 149 (1923) .....	22
<i>Schafer v. Kent Cty.</i> , 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 5692 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2022) .....	6, 15
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin Cnty.</i> , 26 F.4th 789 (8th Cir. 2022).....	26, 27, 28
<i>US Bank Trust Nat’l Ass’n v. Walworth County</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22153 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 6, 2022) .....	22
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196461 (W.D. Mich. Nov. 9, 2015) .....	12
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cnty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017) .....	15
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	3, 29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.1, <i>et. seq</i> .....	1
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78h .....	4, 10, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78k .....	4, 10, 21
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78m(1).....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 211.78t .....	14, 20, 21
Mich. Public Act 246 of 2003.....	24

Mich. Public Act 255 of 2020.....	5, 14
Mich. Public Act 256 of 2020.....	5, 14, 20
Wis. Stat. § 75.36(2m) .....	22

### **Other Authorities**

Delinquent Property Taxes as an Impediment to Development in Michigan, Citizens Research Council of Michigan, Report 325, April 1999 .....	24
Indiana Legislature Fiscal Impact Statement, <a href="https://bit.ly/2GazL4T">https://bit.ly/2GazL4T</a> .....	11, 12
Indianapolis Star, <i>Indiana Blight Bills Take Aim at Zombie Squatters</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/2X3mWAd">https://bit.ly/2X3mWAd</a> .....	11
Thomas P. Langhorne, <i>Tax sale: Going a Different Way in Michigan</i> , Evansville Courier & Press, Sep. 14, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/wwSy1K">http://goo.gl/wwSy1K</a> .....	11
Kevin T. Smith, Mich. Real Prop. Rev. (Spring 2009) .....	11
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>51 Imperfect Solutions, States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</i> (New York: Oxford Univ. Press 2018) ...	7, 17, 18, 19
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <i>Who Decides? States as Laboratories of Constitutional Experimentation</i> (New York: Oxford Univ. Press 2022) .....	7, 17
The House Legislative Analysis Section, <i>Analysis of GPTA Amendment Bills Package</i> , July 23, 1999, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Dat95V">https://bit.ly/2Dat95V</a> .....	9, 10
